




~~~· 

~(;>~ 
c.P~ 

~~· 
~tf· 

'\0~ 
cP~~ 

'\o"' 

'<-0~ 

'-0~ 
~CJ 

• 
cf-" 

q~ 





1h y 
R 1d .. to you 1n hopes that 1n years to come yo 
w1ll h v th1 s s a tru memory of Corning High. 

COR ING PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
Corning, Iowa 



E Z 

2. 

Rec. 

CONTENTS OF RED 
RAIDER YEARBOOK 

ADMINISTRATION 
ORGANIZATIONS 
CLASSES 
WHO'S WHO 
ACTIVITIES 

Dramatics 
Music 
Athletics 

ENDORSEES 
INDEX 
SUPPLEMENT 



Oedica on 

Because your devotion, interest and guidance have in­
spired us to the higher things of life, and because you have 
provided us with all the necessities of living so that we might 
obtain our education, we dedicate with deepest love and 
esteem, the 1950-1951 edition of the Red Raider, to you, our 
parents. 

3 



SOARD OF EDUCATION 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Max M. Lines 

A. M. Dunham 

L. L. Lauber 

Anna E. Lyons, Secretary 

A. E. Marlatt 

Dale Ireland 

E. J. Larson, Treasurer 
(Not Shown) 





Our Faculty by Departments 

SCIENCE DEPARTME T 
EVA KAZEBEER--Drake, B.S.; State 
Univer ity of Iowa, M.A.: Sponsor 
of Senior Cia s. 

RALPH CURRIE- -(Education on oppo­
site page) 
MARGARET SCHULZ--Carthage 
College, B.A.; University ot Chicago 
Graduate Work; Normal Umversity, 
Graduate Work; DeKalb Teachers, 
Graduate Work; Sponsor of Y- Teens; 
Sponsor of science Fair. 

ENGLISH DEPARTMENT 

COMMERCIAL 
DEPARTMENT 

KATHLEEN PARKER - - Iowa State 

Teachers College, B. A.; Sponsor of 
Y-Teem; Spon or of Red Raider 
Newspaper. 

RICHARD MORRISON-- Iowa State 
Teachers College, B. A.; Sponsor of 
C-Club; Sponsor of Pop Corn Sales; 
Sponsor of Student Activity Tickets. 

MARY LEE PATTERSON--Simpson, B. A.; Sponsor of Sophomore Class. 
JOHN LENZ--Loras, B. A.; University Washington, Graduate Work; Sponsor of 
Thespians; Sponsor of Sophomore Class. 

HAZEL GREEN--Upper Iowa University. B. A.; University of Iowa, Graduate 
Work; Sponsor of Red Raider Newspaper; Librarian. 
BONNY LEE UKNES--Simp on, B. A.; University of Iowa, Graduate Work; 
Sponsor of Freshman Class; Sponsor of Red Raider Yearbook. 

SOCIAL SCIENCE DEPARTMENT 
ALICE PFANDER- -Park College, B. A. ; Colorado State College of Education, 
Graduate Work; Sponsor of Junior Class. 
HOWARD TRAXLER- -Drake, B. S,; Denver University, M.A. and Graduate 
Work; Sponsor of Operators Club; Sponsor of Hi-Y Club; Sponsor of Junior Class. 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION 
CHARLES UKNES--State University of Iowa. B.S.; Sponsor of C-Club; Sponsor 
of the Freshman Class. 
MARY LEE PATTERSON--Soonsor of G. A, A. ; Sponsor of Pep Club. 

VOCATIONAL DEPARTMENT 
BETTY CHANDLER--Maryville State Teachers 
College, B.S.; Sponsor of Homemaking Club. 
Sponsor of Junior Class; Sponsor of Hot Lunch 

Program. 
CARL WHIPPLE- -Iowa State College, B. S,; 
Sponsor of F. F. A. 

MUSIC DEPARTMENT 
JOHN HAYES - -Drake University, B. M. in 
Education; Sponsor of Pep Band; Sponsor of 
Jazz Band. 
ROSALIE TOOKEY --University of Nebraska, 
B. M. in Education; University of Nebraska, 

M.A. 



RALPH CURRIE, PRINCIPAL 
Tarkio College, B.S.: Chicago 
University, Graduate Work; 
UniversityofColorado, Gradu­
ate Work: Colorado State 
Teachers College, Graduate 
Work 

MRS. HELEN PARKER 
School Secretary 

DONALD RHOADES 

Morningside College, B. A.; 
State University of Iowa, M.A. 
Graduate Work; Guidance 
Director. 

Donald Rhoades 
Alice Pfande r 
Ralph Currie 
Margaret Schulz 
R1chard Morrison 
Bonny Lee Uknes 
John Hayes 
Betty Chandler 
Charles Uknes 
Eva Kazebeer 
Hazel Green 
Carl Whipple 
Mary Lee Patterson 
Mary Jo Gnebling 
Howard Traxler 
Rosalie Tookey 
Kathleen Parker 
John Lenz 



8 





Mrs. Schulz, Sponsor; Barbara Carothers, 
District Secretary; Miss Parker, Sponsor. 

Y-Teen Organization 
Th 84 members of th Corning Y -Teen Club 

met ev ry other Tue day of each month. 
The year opened with a picnic for new m mb r 

at the play park. 
Other soc1al events were a Y-Te n convention, 

sellmg chocolates for Christmas, school carnival, 
Christmas services, cupids beau party, Mather­
Daughter banquet and Senior Farewell breakfast. 

The Y -Teen Club is organized for the purpose 
of social and spiritual advancement. Y -Teen rs 
responsible for the club advancement this year were 
club officers and cabinet chairmen. 

FOURTH ROW: Dorothy Johnson, Carol Davu, Paulma Hayes, Marian John, Barbara Burgan, Joan Triplett, Alice Lundquist, Pat 
'elly, 'orma Farris, Shirley Mill r, Charlott Kneller, Lotta McMurray, Vugtnia Hight, Phylhs Fishell, Violet Johnson, Verla 

Mosman, Evelyn Kirkpatrick, Betty Bo lhng, Roberta Calkins, Barbara Selders, Ruth Palmer, Ernestine Lawrence, Sharon Campbell, 
lola Riegel, Pat Nolte. THIRD ROW: LOIS Bergman, Norma Miller, Darleen Wilmarth, Betty Kirkpatrick, Katheunc Re h, Joan 
Goldsmith, Frances Harvey, Carolyn Harmon, Janice G arb art, Cathryn Antisdale, Margie Olive, Donna Angus, Carol Bixler, 
Doris Lundqui t, Mary Lou Richey, Shirley Preston, Joyce Johnston, Barbara Carothers, Nadine Wildman, Marvis Richardson, Clair 
Richey, Alice Boswell. SECOND ROW: Carolyn HarvPv. Ruth Watu. Kathleen Richie, Erma West, Gwen Smyth, Beverly Penn, 
Helen Rumley. Carol June Calkins, Betty Brown, Marilyn Stralt, Manlyn Hight, Verlee Fudge, Pat Coulthard, Beverly O'Riley, 
JoAnne Schafroth, Lola Thompson, Karen Lines, Jean Gearheart, Janice Gaskill, Marilyn Neill, Beatrice Boswell, Margaret John­
son, Genevieve Douon, Marilrn Fuller, Martella Olive, June Kmg. FIRST ROW: Miss Parker, Colleen Moore, Lorrame Paul, 
Marilyn Bohanan, Bonmta Davis, Susan Lauber, Ruth Adams, Donna Watu, Mildred Naven, Phyllis Hayes, Cherry! Bixler, June 
Stilllnger, Phyllis Kingery, D !ores Richie, Manlyn Thomas, Mrs. Schulz. 

10 

SECOND ROW: Mrs. Schulz, 
MildredNaven, Donna Watts, 

Phyllis Hayes, June Stillinger, Phyllis Kingery, 
Miss Parker. FIRST ROW: Cherry! Bixler, 
Bonnita Davis, Susan Lauber, Delores Richie, 
Ruth Adams. 



C-Ciub 
The C -Club cons1sted of 20 boys who earned 

letters in the athletic sports of the school. It is an 
organization formed to extend and improve athletics 
within our high school. 

Its greatest accomplishment the past year was 
the purchasing of 2.2 white helmets for the football 
squad. 

In November a banquet was held in honor of the 
members' fathers. Later in the fall the C-Club 
checked coats at the Firemen's ball. In December 
they sponsored a Christmas Dance. 

C·CLUB OFFICERS 

Ed Lawrence . • 
Howard Van Pelt 

Coach Uknes. 
Bill \Vi d ncr • 

.Secretary 
V1ce President 

. Sponsor 
• Pr sident 

THIRD ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Coach Uknes, Paul Sullivan, Drexel Lundquist, Darwin Long, 
Marlin Bell, Louis Kennedy, Coach Morrison. SECOND ROW: Kenneth Olive, Jim Steele, 
Ronnie Bas ett, Larry Waters, Bill Widener, Ed Lawrence, Ronald Bycroft. FIRST ROW: Wendell 
Groff, Art McClelland, Bob Gentle, Dick Darrah, Jim Scott, Howard Van Pelt. 

11 



G.A.A. 

FOURTH ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Cherryl Bixler, Mary Lawrence, Sharon Campbell, lola Riegel, Beverly 
Claussen, Pat Means, Joyce Johnston, Catluyn Antisdel, Janice Gearheart, Pat Nolte, Phyllis Kingery, 
Claire Richey, Katluyn Quinn, June King, Carol Bixler, Ellen Grace Quinn, Norma Farris. THffiD ROW: 
Ruth Wans, Barbara Carother , Alyllis Hayes, Helen Rumley, Bernadine O'Connell, Colleen Moore, 
Beatrice Boswell, Lois Bergman, Nadine Wildman, Marilyn Bohanan, Charlotte Berscheid, Joan Hol­
brook, Leona Gebbie, Dorothy Johnson, Donna Nolte, Phyllis Fishell, Sally Hatton, Marvis Richardson. 
SECOND ROW: Shirley Miller, Cleo Trav1 , Barbara Burgan, Janice Lindhammer, Lola Kempton, Gwen 
Smyth, Mary Lou Richey, Genevieve Dot on, Pat Coulthard, Ruth Adams, Bonnita Davis, Erma West, 
Kathleen Richie, Jo-Anne Schafroth, Jean Gearheart, Karen Lines, Carolyn Harnson, Mrs. Patterson 
FffiST ROW: DeLoris Peterson, Mariella Olive, Margie Olive, Janice Hogan, Deloris Richie, Donna Watts, 
Mildred Naven, Naomi Maeder, Joan Talty, Betty Kirkpatrick, Marilyn Fuller, Susan Lauber, Norma 
Miller, Margaret Johnson. 

12 

All girls in Corning High School may become members in the 
Girls 1 Athletic Association. This organization holds its meetings 
every other Wednesday of each month. Team practices are sched­
uled during noon hours and after school. 

For participation in sport~, the girls receive points which are 
accumulative toward awards. When a girl earns 500 points she is 
eligible to receive a pin. A letter is earned with a total of 1, 000 
points . These points are earned by 
participating in basketball, volley 
ball, ring tennis, aerial tennis, and 
tumbling . 

i.r 



The Red Raider, the Corning High School 
paper, was originated in 1937. 

The paper was published bi-monthly by the 
English Literature class under the direction of 
Miss Green and Miss Parker. 

Editor in Chief . 
Managing editor 
Business manager 
Circulation manager 
Feature editors. 

Sports editor 
Assistant • 

Rita Ryan 
. Eugene Rauch 
• Kenneth Olive 
Mildred Naven 

Donna Angus 
Beatrice Boswell 

Marion John 
Art Keefe 

Bob Hackett 

COMMITTEES FOR GROUP WORK 

Mildred Naven, Miss Green, Rita Ryan. 

Regina Bercheid, Marilyn Fuller, Alyllis Westlake, Barbara Carothers, 
Alyllis Hayes-Chairman. 

Alice Davis, Kathleen Richie, Art Keefe, Mildred Naven-Chairman, 
Beatrice Boswell. 

Kenneth Olive, Paulina Hayes, Ruth Watts-Chairman, Eugene Rauch, 
Norma Miller, Mariella Olive. 

Miss Parker. 

Pat Nolte, Marian John, Alyllis Kingery, Lola Kempton-Chairman, 
Darwin Miller. 

Carol Davis, Bob Hackett, Donna Angus, Rita Ryan-Chairman, Ed 
Cullen. 

Red Raider 

13 



Thespian Society 
The National Thespian Society is 

composed of not only high school stu­
d nts, but a large number of alumni 
because once a Thespian always a Thes­
pian. 

Membership is received by point::> 
earned for participation in dramatic 

work. 
Each year an award of a 14-karat 

gold pin, studded either in pearls or 
sapphires i:s given to the outstanding 
actor and actress of the year. 

Motto: "Act well your part, 
there all honor lies . " 

Purpose: To create a more active 
and intelligent interest 
among boys and girls in 
high school dramatics . 

Colors: Blue and Gold 
Flowers: Yellow Rose and Blue 

Delphinium 
President: Ronald Bye roft 
Vice President: Bill Widener 
Secretary: Donna Angus 
Treasurer: Rita Ryan 
Sponsor: Mr . Lenz 

1. Part of Our Group 
2 . Informal Initiation 
3 . Two Ambitious Stage Hands 
4 . Replenishing Our Treasury 
5 . Formal Initiation 
6 . The Art of Make -up 
7 . Unloading the Scenery Loft 



FOURTH ROW: Joan Tnplctt, Lola Kempton, Jamce Edwards, aoml taed r, D lor Dozier, AIH I mJqu1 , Earl t t. 

Lawr nee, Don Moore, Paulina Hayes, Lm Bergman, Leona Gebble, Pat olte, Ire Bre ler, Lo. Gt.bbl , Dar ct. \\ lm rth, 
Betty Brown, larilyn Strait, Verla Mo man, Roberta Calkm , Claire R1che}, Barb ra elder Carol ( alk11 , J a1 H lbr k, 
VIol t John ton. THIRD ROW: Barbara • lson, ~lanl}n Fuller, Phylh Kln<'ery, Dorn.1 , olte, Jamct. C.carh ut, J } c P1erq, 

Betty Boelling, June Sullinger, Betty Kukp<~trlck, haron Campbell, oernau.'le Cl'<.onnell, lola R.c el, Allee B well, lanl)n 

H1ght, Florence Huntington, Kathryn Re h, Cleo Tra\ 1 , Barbara Burgan. &ECO, 'D Rl W: 'orm.l F am , hule} • lie•, B rmce 
Bow 11, Erma West, Ell n Grace Qumn, Delom Sturdc\ nt, Jamc. Ga kill, .1anl)n .. 11, D • th\ J hn n, Carol B1 lt.r larll} 
Bohanan, Dom LundqUI t, Ruth Palmer, Charlotte Kneller, Carol) n H.lr\e}, Conme Km t, Ph) h F 1 h II, D.ult. c Boham, f lien 
Pre ton, Bev rly O'R1ley. FRO TROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: }.h Chandler, Chcrr}l B1 • r, ar\1 R1 hud 1, lanar J hn, all) 
Hatton, Margie Olive, Helen Rumley, Beverly Penn, E\elyn Kukpatuc.k, Bctt} Ja k), J1 an C. I uh, L rra1 t. Pa I, • tar l)n 
Thomas, Jean Gearheart. 

HOMEMAKING CLUB OFFICERS AND SENIOR MEMBERS 

The Homemaking Club 
was organized in 1945 for the 
purpose of promoting voca­
tional homemaking. All girls 
interested in phases of home 
economics are eligible for 
membe r..,hip. 

The aims of the club are: 
promotion of friendliness 
within the student body, and 
the development of social 
and physical welfare. 

SECONDROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Miss Chandler, Paulina Hayes, Ailee LundqUISt, Janice 
Edwards, Carol June Calkins, Joyce Piercy, Roberta Calkins, Florence Hunungton. 
FIRST ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Alice Boswell, Evelyn Kirkpatrick, Beverly Penn, Ruth 
Palmer, Doris Lundquist. 

Homemaking Club 
15 



\\\-~ FOURTH ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT' )om So eel e, J•ck B"llff, KeUh Sp< ing. D«>el Lnndqn iu, Jnnlo• H•y<>, D•nnn 
Long, larhn Bell, Conrad Amon , 'etl Wilmarth, Dwane Konecne, Donald Haley, Darrell Johnson, Glen Goldsmith, 

, 1ar\'ln Dhone, Carlton Bohanan. THIRD ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Darwin Miller, Dale Jacobs, Darrell Taha Bob Hackett, Pat 
Westlake, Carol Gaskill, Floyd Lawrence, Sam Bixler, Dick Gibson, Dick Carothers, Donald Chafa, Richard Bohanan, Howard Van 
Pelt. SECO,'D ROW, LEFT T RIGHT: J Cooney, lelvm Snyder, Bob McKee, Bob Crouse, Donald Simmons, Roger James, 
'ennard Cooney, Dale Odell, Jim Scott, Eddy Joe Bush, Art 

McClelland, Bob Scott, Gordon Sickler, G.alen Drennen, 
Russell Steele, Dick Harrison, Buddy Vernon, Mr. Traxler. 
fRO, T R W, LEfT TO RIGHT: Harold Damewood, Dick 
Darrah, DickGentle, Kenneth Ollve, Wendell Groff, Eugene 
Rauch, BHl Widener, Ed La'!\<'Icnce, Gordon Nicks, Ronnie 
Bassett, Tommie Johnson, Wayne Lewis. 

At the start of the 1950-51 school 
year, 65 boys expressed a desire to be 
members of the Hi-Y. 

This is a Christian organization es­
tablished "to create, extend and main­
tain Christian character throughout the 
community. " 

The club projects this year included 
the homecoming dance, all school car­
nival, Christmas decorations, and ush-

4 
e ring and checking coats at basket­
ball games. 

~ 

I 

16 



I 

SECOND ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Mr. Tra xler, coach, Bob Crouse, 
Bob Hackett, Jim Steele. FIRST ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Darwin 
Long, Eddy Joe BUlih, Duane Konecne, Eugene Rauch, 

(l 

s 
I. "Treasure Your Wraps" 2. "We Believe" 3· "Gift­
ing The Needy" 4· "LlghtlngThe Way• 5· "Bouncin' 
H1gh" CARNIVAL ROYALTY, LEFT TO RIGHT: 
Jean Gearheart, Jim Scott, Pat Means, Keith Spring, 
Deloris Richie, Conrad Amons, Mariella Olive, Ray 
Roberts (not shown). 



Cheerleader , (L. to R. ): DeLoris Peterson, Gwendolyn Smyth, 
Margaret Johnson, Donna Waus, Marvis Richardson, Carolyn 
Harrison, Ruth Watts. 

Who sent that bus load of kids to 
the game? 

Why the Pep Club is the name. 
What does the Pep Club do? 
It keeps the players from getting 

blue. 

FOURTH ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Paulina Hayes, Claire Quinn, Patty Means, lola Riegel. SECO D ROW: June King, 
Richey, Alice Lundquist, Janice Edwards, Joan Rogers, Alice Cleo Travis, Mildred Nav n, Barbara Carothers, Bea Boswell, 
Boswell, :>hirley Thomas, Sail y Hatton, Bever I> Claus n, Cherry I Bixler, Jamce Lindhammer, Charlotte Kneller, 
Norma Farris, Carol June Calkins, Mary Lou Richey, Joan Twylla Haley, Dorothy Johnson, Genevieve Dot on, Phyllis 
Holbrook, Beverly Penn, Cathryn Antisdel, Janice Hogan, Hayc , Deloris Richie, 'adine Wildman, 1arian John, 
Patty Coulthard, Susan Lauber, Janice Gasktll, Ruth Palmer, Barbara Burgan, Jean Gearheart, JoAnne Damewood, Bonnita 
Barbara Seider , Roberta Calkins, Sharon Campbell, Kather· Davi , Jo n Talty, Mary Lou Lawrence, Bob Crou e. FIRST 
ine Rcsh. TlllRD ROW: Mrs. Patterson, sponsor; Phyllis ROW: Bernadine O'Conn 11, Marilyn Bohanan, MarJie Olive, 
Kingery, Marilyn Fuller, Pat olte, Donna Angus, aomi Ruth Watts, Carolyn Harrison, MargaretJohnson, Gwen Smyth, 
Maeder, Mariella Olive, Colleen 1oore, Rita Ryan, Ruth Deloris Peterson, JoAnne Schafroth, Phyllis Fishell, Shirley 

Adams, Janice Gearheart, Karen Lines, Ellen Quinn, Erma Mill r. 
West, Dclori:. Haley, Carol Bixler, Doris Lundquist, Kathryn 



f.f A. 

DlCK Gent\e, Glen 

avld King. Ed Kennedyrin Edward \-\ayes, 
FOURTH ROW~ ~ Sturdevant, Keith s.p ~~anley ]ohn~ton, 
Goldsmith, Phll ~ ROW: oean Cu~ns, Kenneth Hair' B~b 
Tom pegg. THl Crill ouane MalOSo wayne LeWlS. 
Leon Little, Gary 'carmen Clement, 

Gentle. 
Ra V Roberts, 

FOURTH ROW: Joe Cooney, Glen Huntington, Tom Rodman, 
Russell Ritnour, Darrell Taha, Pat Westlake, Bob McKee, 
Drexel Lundquist, Louis Kennedy, Carol Gaskill, Alvis West, 
THIRD ROW: Floyd Lawrence, Jack H1ll, Jack Kretzinger, 
Clifford Freshour, Roswell Peterson, Junia Piercy, Gene 

Dillon, Maurice Sullivan. SECO 'D ROW: Duane Berscheid, 
Darwin Dotson, Bernton Fudge, Don Lovely, Gene Havens, 
Glenn Scott, Ralph Hickman, Weldon Cooney, Ronald Ruben. 
FIRST ROW: Ed Sullivan, Ken!lard Cooney, Wayne Brown, 
Neil Wilmarth, Rollllld Bycroft, Marvin Fuller, Roger James. 

19 



zo 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: Mr. Whipple, advisor; Jack Ryan, Vice- Pres. Larry Nelson, 
Treasurer; Don Chafa, Reporter; Tom Neill, President; Gordon Nicks, Secretary. 



Gentle 1 s Project 

Painter's Portrait 

The Corning Chapter has a membership of 63 farm boys. Some of the 
special projects conducted by the chapter were selling programs at games, 
basketball dance, and formal initiation of Greenhands. 

The F. F. A. won first in the Homecoming parade with their float. 
Ronald Bycroft was elected State Secretary for 1950-51 and was one of 
two official delegates to the 1950 National Convention. Gordon Nicks was 
a member of the National F. F. A. Chorus. 

F. F.A. 8ASKET8All TEAM 

THIRD ROW: Dick Harrison, Jack Ryan, Marvin Fuller, Russell Steele, Roger James. SECOND 
ROW: Darrel Taha, Wayne Lewis, Ed Kennedy, Glen Goldsmith, Larry Nelson, Mr. Whipple, 
Coach. FlRST ROW: Kennard Cooney, Gordon Nicks, Joe Cooney, Darwin Dotson, Weldon 

Cooney. 
Zl 



THIRD ROW: Bonnita Davb, Photographer; Gwen Smyth, Make Up; Donna Watts, Features and 
Clubs; Pauhna Hayes, Art: Mrs. Uknes, Sponscx; Pat Nolte, Copy; Phylhs Kingery, Classe; 
Beverly Clau en, Art; Pat Coulthard, Drama; Genevieve Dotson, Admissions and Faculty. 
SECO D ROW: Joan Holbrook, Admissions and Faculty; Ruth Adams, Music; Nadine Wildman, 
Photographer; Tom Neill, Photographer; Bob Crouse, Photographer: Art Keefe, Photographer; 
Bill Widener, Sports; Jim Scott, Advertising Manager; Phylli Hayes, Make Up; Mildred Naven, 
Classes; Donna Angus; Colleen Moore, Copy. FIRST ROW: Mary Lou Richey: Ruth Watts, 
As istant Editoc; Ronald Bycroft, Edt tor- in- chief; Wendell Groff, Busine s Manager; Ed 





Z4 

A Peek Into The 
The fall of 1947--

Found 78 kids in heaven, 
They were Freshmen, much to their delight 

They had started off on the road marked "RIGHT." 

On Initiation day--
The kids had to pay, 

The girls wore sack dresses 
And uncombed tresses. 

The boys, embarassed belond repair-­
Came with legs shave and bare, 

Their shirts were of sack 
The Senior 1 s books they did pack. 

The enrollment had now dropped to 75--
But they were still very active and alive, 

The boys displayed their talent on field and floor 
And the girls were no exception with beauty galore. 

Past 

The Sophomore year went by like the rest-­
Each student participated in doing his best, 

Homemaking Club, Pep Club, F. F. A., Y-Teens, G. A. A. and Hi-Y-­
These were some of the activities which made the sophomore's time fly. 

Their Junior year was here--
They were full of pep and without fear, 

A play, "Rime and Rime Again" they presented 
Which was a success and by no one lamented. 

They had a lot to do-­
With a Prom in view, 

They worked and worked like a team 
To carry out their Hawaiian theme. 

Here it is nineteen hundred and fifty one-­
Those little Freshmen have Seniors become, 

An ambitious bunch, "They do very well"--
ln a great many fields they do excel. 

Music and Art are only two 
If I were to name them all, I wouldn't get through. 

Athletics? You bet--
Just look at the new football records set, 

Where? In our conference, the Hawkeye Seven 
Who? A Senior in Corning's first eleven. 

Dramatic ability they have that too--
On the play "Ten Little Indians" I base my view, 

Who leads the Marching Band so fine? 
Who tells them to get in line? 

A senior, you might h a ve known 
Y ou can tell them by the fine ability they've shown. 

This year is their last--
And now as they review their past, 

They decide after all is said and done 
Their school days have been lots of fun. 



Seniors 
MARILYN FULLER--Secretary 

COLLEEN MOORE · -Presid nt 

Y-Teens g ,10,11,12; G.A.A, 12; Pep Club, g, 10,11,12; Annual 
Staff, Copy Editor 12; Homemakwg Club g; Student Council 11, 
Secretary 12; Girl's Glee Club 10, 11, 12; Mixed Chorus 9, 12; Speech 
Activllles 10, 12; Class Pre tdent 12; Honor Rol19, 10, 11, 12; Accom­
panist, Boy's Glee Club 12; State Music Contest 9, 1 o, 11, 12; Tar kto 
Festival g; ]tnior Class Play II; enior Clas Play 12. 

llMMIE LEE SCOTT "Scottie"--Vice Pre id nt 

Hi- Y 10, 11, 12; Executive Board of Youth Center g, 12; C Club 11, 12; 
Carnival Royalty 12; F tball I2; Annual Staff 12; Basketball Intramural 
g; Basketball g,10, 11,12; Contest Play 12; Speech Activities 12; 
ClassOfficer, Vice-Pre ident I2; Senior Class Play 12; OneActPlay 12. 

Y-Teen g,IO,II,I2; G,A,A, g,IO, President II, Cabtnet 12; Pep 
Club I2; Paper Staff I2; Homemaking Club 12; Thespians I2; Speech 
Activities I I; Class Secretary I2; Honor Rollg, 10, 11. 

BILL WIDENER "Pella"--Treasurer 
Hi-Y IO, I I, Vice-President I2; C Club IO, I 1, President I 2; Annual 
Staff I2; Student Council, Vice-Pre ident I I, Trea urer I2; Executive 
Board of Youth Center g, I 2; Carnival Royalty IO; Football g, IO, 1 I, I2; 
Intramural Basketball g; Basketball g, IO, II, I2; Baseball 10; Boy's 
Glee Club 9, I 1; Mixed Chorus g, I 1; Thespians I I, Vice-President 
12; Contest Play II,I2; Operetta II; Korning Kapcrs II; Honor Roll 
g, 10, 11, 12; State Music Contest 11; Tarkio Festtval g; Junior Class 
Play 1 I; One Act Play I I, I2. 



26 

LOIS BERGMA ' "Bcrgie" 
Y-Teens 10,11,12;G.A.A. 9:PepClub9: 
Homemaking g,IO,II,I2; Gtrl' Glee 
Club 1 I; peech Activities 12; Operators 
Club 10 
REGI A BERSCHEID 
G. A. A. 10: Pa er taff 12. 

BEATRICE ANN BOSWELL "Batty" 
Y-Teens 9 , 10, I I, 12; G. A, A. 9,10, 12; 
Pep Club g , 12; Paper Staff 12; Carnival 
Royalty II; Annual Royalty IO; Basketball 
Royalty I I, I 2; Girl's Glee Club 10, 1 I, I 2; 
Thespians 11,12; Speech Activiues 10, 
11 , 12, Honor Roll g: Junior Class Play 1 I; 
One Act Play 10. 
RONALD EUGENE BYCROFT "Bull"" 
Ht-Y 10; CClub g, IO, Business Manager 
I I , 12; F. F. A. 9, 10, President I I, State 
Secretary !2; Annual Staff Editor 12; Stu­
dent Council g , President 1 I; Football g. 
10, 11 , 12; Intramural Basketball! 1 Track 
g; Boy's Glee Club 10, 1 I; .iixed Chorus 
g, 10, 1 I, 12; Thespians 10, 1 I, President 
12; Contest Play g , 10; Speech Activities 
9, I o , I I, 12; Class Officer , President 10; 
'ational Honor Society 11 , 12; Operetta 

I I; Kerning Ka pers I 1, Music Soloist 9, 
10, II ; All State Chorus IO; State Music 
Contest g, 10, II; Junior Class Play II. 

DONNA JA 'ICE A 'GUS 
Y- Tl:cn 9, 10, I I, I2; Pep Club 9. I2; 
Paper Staff 12: llomemakmgClubg; Gtrl's 
Glee Club g, 10, 11, I2; Mixed C.horus 
g, 10, 11, 12; Thespians 11, 12; Speech 
Activlties 11, I2; Operetta 11; Honor Roll 
9, IO, II, I2; State Music Contest IO, II, 
T rkio Festival 10, Junior Class Pia) 1I. 
J H ' BAILIFF "Jack" 
Hi-Y 12; F. F. A. 9, 10, 1 I, I2; Football 9: 
Intramural Baskctballg: Boy's Crlc Club 
10, II; peech Acuvittes 12; Boxwg IO; 
Srrall Music Groups IO,II; 0 crena 11: 
State Music Contest 11: ScmorClass Play 
I2. 

RO IE BASSETT "Smoky" 
Ht-Y IO,Il, 12; CClub 10,11, 12;An ual 
St ff 12; StLdent Coundtl 10: Executive 
Board of Youth Center 10,1 I; Football 9, 
10, 11, 1 2; Intramural Basketballg: Basket­
ball g, 10, 11 I2: Track g. II: Bo} 's Glee 
Clubg ,10: Thespians 12: Speech Activities 
12: Junior Class Pla) 1 I; Senior Class 
Pla} I2; One Act Play 9: The pians Pla 
12. 
MARL! BELL "Red" 
Ht-Y 11,12; C Club II, 12; F.F.A. II; 
Carmval Ro alt~ II; Football 9,11,12; 
Ba k tballg,IO,!I,l2; Track g,10,11, 
12; ClassVicc-Prestdem IJ; Small Mustc 
Groups 11 . 

Seniors 



R BERTA CALKINS "Bert" 
Y-Teens 11,12: Pep Club 9,12: Home­
making Club 12; Band 11,12: Pep Club 

10; Pep !land 12; Small Music Groups 11: 
Cavalcade of Mu ic 1 I; Drake Relays 1 I, 

BARBARA A CAROTHERS "Barb" 
Y-T 1 g, Vice-Pre 1dent 10, S cr tary 

11, Conf renee Treasurer 1 2; G. A. A. 12: 
Pep Club g, 12, Paper Staff 12; Band 11: 
The plans 12: Speech Activities 11: Cav­
a lead of MuSlt: 11: Drake Relays 1 I. 

JOE CO NEY 
Hi-YI2; f,F.A, g,10,11,12; Intramural 
Basketball g, 11, 12: Baseball 10, Honor 

Roll 9. 12. 
KE NARD COO EY "Ken" 
1!1-Y 12; F, F,A, g, 10, 11, 12; Intramural 
B sketball 11, 12; Baseball 10. 

Seniors 
BOB CROUSE "Whistles" 

H1-Y 10, II, 12; Pep Club g, 10,11, 12; 
Paper Staff 12: Intramural Ba ketball g, 
10, 11, 12: Trackg: Band 10,11, 12; Speech 
Activities 12: Boxmg 11; Pep Band 10, 
11,12; Small Music Groups 10,11,12; 

State Music Contest 10, 11, 12: Tarkio 
Festivallo; Cavalcade of Mus1c 11: Drake 
Relays 10,11,12 
EDWARD CULLE~ Ed" 
C Club 12: Paper Staff 12; Footballg, 10, 
11, 12; Intramural Basketball 10, 11, 12: 
Speech Activities 12: Class Officer, 
Secretary ro: Honor Roll g, 10, 11, 12; 

Senior Class Play 12. 

RICHARD DARRAH "Garf" 

Hi-Y II, 12; C Club 10,11,12: Basketball 
g, 10, 1 1, 12; Track g; Baseball1o, Speech 
Activities 12. 

ALICE ANN DAVIS "Tex 
Y-Teens g, 10: Paper Staff 12. 

27 



28 

V. ROBERT HACKETT "Bob" 
Hi-Y IO,II,I2; Paper Staff I2; Intra­
mural Basketball IO, II, I2; Football g; 
Speech Activities 12. 
DONALD A. HALEY "Don" 
Footballg, 10; Intramural Basketball I 1, 
12; Basketball g. IO; Track II; Baseball 
g, IO; Honor Roll g, 10. 

PAULINA RUTH HAYES "Polly" 
Y-Teens g, 10, II, 12; Pep Club g, 12; 
Annua 1 Staff 12; Paper Staff 12; Band 11: 
Girl's Glee Club 10, 11, 12; Mixed Chorus 
g,IO,II, Speech Activities g,IO,II; 
Student Librarian 12; Operetta 11; Kern­
ing Kapers 11; Music Soloist 12; State 
Mustc Contest II; Tarkio Festival g, 10; 
Cavalcade of Music 11; Junior Class 
Play Crew 1 I; Senior Class Play Crew 12. 
PHYLLIS MAE HAYES "Phyl" 
Y-Teensg,IO,JI, President I2; G,A,A, 
11,12; PepClubg, 10,11, 12;Annua1Staff 
12; Paper Staff 12; Student Council 12; 
Homecoming Royalty g, 12; Annual 
Ro)alty 11; Basketball Royalty 12; Band, 
Secretary 1 I, President 12; Thespians 12; 
Class President g: Swing Band 12; Pep 
Band 12; Honor Roll g, 10, 11, 12; State 
Music Contest 10, II; Tarkio Festival g, 
10; Cavalcade of Music II; Drake Relays: 
Junior Class Play 1 1. 

CAROL GAY DAVIS 
Y-Te ns g,11, 12: Paper Staff 12: Honor 
Roll g, 10, I 1, 12. 
LOIS GEBBIE 
Y-Teens 10,11; G.A.A. g,IO,; Home­
making g, I 2; Girl's Glee Club II. 

GLEN L. GOLDSMITH 
Hi-Y IO,II,I2; F.F.A. g,IO,II,I2; 
Intramural Basketball g: Honor Roll 12, 
WE DELL GROFF "Wendy" 
Hi-Y 10, Treasu·er II, I2;C Club 10, II, 
12; F.F.A. g: Annual Staff 11, Busmess 
Manager 1 2; Student Council! I, President 
12: Executive Board of Youth Center I 1, 
President 12; Football 10, 11, 12; Track 
g; Clas Officer, Treasurer I I; Honor Roll 
g, 10, 11: Senior Class Play 12. 

Seniors 



MARY FLORE 'CE HU TINGTON 
Y-Teens 11: Homemaking Club I1,12. 
MARIAN JEAN JOHN "Nellie" 
Y -Teens g, IO, I I, 12; Pep Club g, I I, 12; 

Paper Staff 1 I, 12; Homemaking Club g, 
IO, II, I2; Band 11,12; Girl's Glee Club 
IO, II, I2; Mixed Chorus g, 10, II, I2; Pep 
Band 1 I, I2; Small Music Groups I 1, 12; 
Operetta I 1; Kormng Kapcrs 1 I; Honor 
Rollg,IO,II,I2; MusicSoloist II,I2;All 
State Chorus I I; State MUSIC Contest I I; 
TarkioFestival g; Cavalcade of Music JI; 
Drake Relays 11; Junior Class Play 1 I. 

t-.1ARGARET J HNSON ""Mugs" 
Y-Teens g, IO, II, 12; G. A. A. g , 10, I I; 
12; Pep Club g , 10, I I, 12; Paper Staff I I; 
Girl's Glee Club 10, II; Cheerleader g, 
10, 11, 12; Kerning Kapers II. 
ART KEEFE, JR. 
Annual Staff 1 I, 12; Paper Staff 12; Intra­
mural Basketball II, !2; Senior Class Play 
Crew 12. 

Seniors 
LOLA t-.1AE KEMPTON "'Red" 
G. A. A. II, I2; Pep Club 12; Paper Staff 
12; Homemaking Club g,I2; Girl's Glee 
Club 10, 11, 12; Mixed Chorus I2; Thes­
pians I 2; Speech Activities II, I 2; Small 
Music Groups II,l2; Operetta II; Honor 
Roll g, 10, I 1, 12; Music Soloist 12; State 
Music Contest 10, 11 , I2; Junior Class Pia y 
Crew II . 
LOUIS EUGENE KENNEDY "Louie"" 
C Club g, IO, II, 12; F. F. A. g, 10. 12; 
Football g; Intramural Basketball IO, 11; 
Senior Class Play Crew 12. 

JUNE KING "Frosty" 
Y-Teens g, 10, 11, 12; G. A. A. g, 10, I I, 
12; Pep Club !2; HomemakingClubg, 10, 
1 I, 12; Speech Activities 12; Korning 
Kapers 12. 
PHYLLIS ANN KINGERY "Phyl" 
Y-Teens, Cabinet g,IO, Il,I2; G. A. A. 
11, 12; Pep Club g, 12; Annual Staff 12; 
Paper Staff II, I2; HomemakmgClub 10, 
11, I2; Homecoming Ro)alty 10, Band 10, 
1 I; Thespians 12; Speech Activities 1 I, I2 , 
!>tudent Librarian 12; Pep Band IO, 11; 
Small Music Groups 11; Korning Kapers 
II; Hon r Roll g, IO, 11 , I2; Music Soloist 
1 I; State Music Contest IO, II; Tarkio 
Fest1val10; Cavalcade of Music 11; Drake 
Relays 10, II; Senior Class Play 12. 

29 



30 

DARWI, MILLER "Speed" 

Hi-Y 12: Paper taff I2. 
NORMA MILLER " 'obby" 

Y-Tecns g ,IO, I1,12; G.A.A. g ,IO, 

Vi e President II, 12; Pep Club g, 10, II; 

Annual Staff tl; Paper Staff 11, Managwg 

Edlte>r 12; Homemaking Club 9, Executive 

Board of Youth Center g; Girl's Glee Club 
10,11; MixedChorus II;Cheerleader II; 

Operetta 11; Honor Roll 12; State Music 

Contest 10, 11; Senior Class Play 12. 

MILDRED 'A VEN "Mid" 

Y -Teens 9, 10, 11, Treamrer 12; G •• \. A, 

10, President 12; Pep Club 9,10,11,12; 
Annual Staff Assistant Editor 11, 12; Paper 

Staff I2; Homemaking Club g; Home­

coming Queen 12; Girl's Glee Club 10, 
12; Speech Activities 12; Honor Roll g, 

IO, 11, 12; Junior Class Play II. 

THOMAS HAROLD NEILL "Tom" 

F.F.A. 9,Io, Secretaryii, Presidenti2; 
Pep Club II, 12; Annual Staff II, I 2; Boy's 

Glee Club 10, I I, 12; Mixed Chorus 11, 

12; Small Music Groups 12; Operetta 1 I; 

Honor Roll 10, 1 I, I 2; All State Chorus 12; 
State Music Contest I I; Senior Class Play 
12. 

WAY 'E LEWI 

Hi- Y II, I2; F. F. A. 12; Intramural 
Ba sketba 11 12. 

ALICE RUTH LU 'DQUI T 

Y- Teen II, 12; Pep Club 12; Harne­
makin Club 1 I, 12. 

DREXELL LU, DQUIST "Drex" 

Hi-Y IO, 12; C Clubg,IO, ll, I2; F.F.A. 
g, 10, I I, I2; Basketball I2; Intramural 

Basketball IO, I 1; Track IO, I 1; Bas ball 

10, Jumor Class Play Crew 1 I; Senior 
Class Play Cre~ 12. 

ROBERT R. McKEE "Bob" 

Hi-Y I2; F,F,A, 9,10, 11,12; Ba cball 

IO; Intramural Basketball II, 12: Boy's 

Glee Club 12; Mixed Choru I 2; Honor 

Roll 9· 

Seniors 



GORDON NICKS "Gordy" 
Hi·Y II, Chaplain 12; F.F.A. g,IO,II; 
S cr tar) 12; Intramural Basketball 10, 
II, 12; Boy's Glee Club II, 12; M1xed 
Chorus 12, Small Music Groups 11,12: 
National F. F, A. Chorus 12; Operetta 11: 
Honor Rol19, 10, II, I2; MUSIC Soloist I I, 
I2; tate Music Contest II, I2,Cavalcadc 
of 1US1C II. 
PATRICIA NOLTE "Pat" 
Y·Te ns 9,I1,12; G. A. A. II,I2; Pep 
Club 9, 12; Annual Staff 12; Paper Staff 
II,I2; Homemaking Club g,10,11,12; 
Junior Class Play 11; Seni r Class Pia y 12. 

KE 'NETH OLIVE "Kenn~" 
Ht·Y 10, II, 12; C Club II, 12; F, F.A. g, 
10, Vic ·President 11; Pep Club g; Paper 
Staff 12; Footb 11 12; Intramural Basket· 
ball g, IO; Basketball 12: Baseball 10; 
Th spians, ThespianP!ay 12, Speech Ac· 
u \1 ti s 12; Boxing g. 11; K rnlng Ka pcrs 
11, J Juior Class Play 11, Senior Class 
Play I2; One Act Play 12. 
MARIELI.A OLIVE ''Marledo" 
Y·Teen g,IO,II,I2;G, A, A.g,Io;Sec· 
retary II, 12; Pep Club g, IO, II, 12; An· 
nual Staff 10, 1 I; Paper Staff ro, 1 r, I2; 
Student Council 12; Executive Board of 
Youth Center 10; Carnival Royalty g, 12; 
Girl' Glee Club 10, 11, I2; SpcechActivi· 
ties 12; Operators Club 9,10, II; Class 
Secretary II; Senior Class Play Crew 12. 

Seniors 
RUTH JOANN PAL:tv1ER "Ruthie" 
Y·Tcens 11,12; Pep Club 12; Homemaking 
Club, Vtce-President I2; Student Council 
10, I I; Band 11, 12; Speech Activities 
12; PepB nd II,12; Cavalcade of 1usic 
I I; Drake Relay II. 
EUGENE RAUCH "Bombo" 
Hi-Y IO, II; President I2; Paper Staff I2; 
Student Council IO; Executive Board of 
Youth Center II, 12; Intramural Basketball 
I 1, 12; Basketball IO; Cla s Officer I!­
President; Honor Roll g, 10, 1 I, I2. 

KATHLEEN JEA, RICHiE "Kate" 
Y- Teens g, IO, I I, 12; G. A. A. 12; Pep 
Club g, 10, II, I2; Paper Staff I 2; Home­
making Club g; Gul's Glee Club IO, I2; 
Mixed Chorus g, IO, I2; Thespians I I, 
Thespian Play I2; Speech Activities I I; 
Student Libranan I I; Small ~!usic Groups 
g, II; Honor Roll IO, 1 I, I 2; Music Soloist 
I 2; State Music Contest g , IO; Tark1o Fes­
tival 9, 10; Junior Class Play II. 
RITA ALICE RYAN "Rheta" 
Pep Club I2; Editor of Red Raider 12; 
Homemaking Clubg, 12; Gul's Glee Club 
IO; Tl.espians I I, 12; Speech Activitie 
I I; Honor Roll 9, 10, I I, I2; Junior Class 
Play I I; Seni r Clas Play I2. 

3 1 



32 

Seniors 
ELLEN ELBY "Blond1c" 

Y-Tcens g; Ba kctballg,ro, 11; Band 9: Mixed Chorus ro; Clas Officer II; 
Student Librarian ro, 1 1; Honor Roll 9, 10, 11; Junior Class Pia y 11. 
MARJORIE MARIE NYDER "Shorue" 
Gul's Glee Club g; Mixed Chorus g; Cia Officer, Vice-Pres1d nt g. 

DARRELL TAHA 
Hi-Y 12; F,F,A. g,10,11,12. 
RUTH JOYCE WATTS "Ruthie" 
Y-Teensg,Cabinet 10,11,12; G,A,A, g,IO,Il,I2; PepCiubg,ro,II,l2; 
Annual Staff II, Ass't Editor 12; Paper Staff g, II, 12; Band g, 10, 11, 12; 
Girl's Glee Club g, ro, 1 1, 12 Music Soloist 9, 10, 1 1, 12; All State Chorus 1 o, 
12; State Music Contest g, ro, 11, 12; Junior Class Play, Student Director II; 
Senior Cia s Play 12; Execunve B ard of Youth Center 1 1, Secretary 1 2; 
Opperetta 1 1; Kerning Kapers 1 1;Homecom1ng Royalty 11; Tarkio Fesuvalg, 
10; Cavalcade of Music 1 1; Drake Relays 10, 1 1; Swing Band 12. 

PHYLLIS ANN WESTLAKE 
Y-Teens g,10,11,12; Paper Staff 12; 

Homemaking 9· 

JAMES EDWARD STEELE "Jim" 
Hi- Y 10, I I, 12; C Club 10, II, 12; F, F. A. 
g, 10; Footbcl g, 10, 11, 12; Intramural 
Basketball 10,1 1,12; Boy's GleeCiub II; 
Mixed Chorus 11; The pians 11, 12; Con­
test Play 11, 12; SpeechActivities 11, 12; 
Boxing 12; Small Music Group II; Oper­
etta 1 1; State Music Conte t 1 1; Senior 
Class Play 12. 



JUNIORS 

Mary Lou Richey • 
Darwin Long 
Joan Rogers • 
Howard Van Pelt • 

Underclass Officers 

Secretary 
President 

Vice-President 
Treasurer 

SOPHOMORES 

Leon Little • 
DeLoris Peterson. 
Roswell Peterson. 
Keith Spring • 

• Vice-President 
• Treasurer 
• Pre ident 
Secretary 

FRESHMEN 

Violet Johnston • 
Percy Keith • 
Bernice B~well. 
Ray Roberts • 

• Treasurer 
• Vice- President 

• Secretary 
• President 

33 



Ruth Adams 
Conrad Amons 
Sam Bixler 
Alice Boswell 
Irene Bressler 
Betty Brown 
Eddy Joe Bush 
Carol Calkins 
Richard Carothers 
Nadine Carr 



Donald Chafa 
Beverly Claussen 
Patty Coulthard 
JoAnne Damewood 

Bonnita Davis 
Genevieve Dots on 
Janice Edwards 
Gerald Evans 

Norma Farris 
Clifford Freshour 
Verlee Fudge 

Carol Gaskill 
Edward Hayes 
Virginia Hight 

Joan Holbrook 
Leland Inman 
Patty Kelly 

JUNIORS 

35 



JUNIORS 

36 

Edward Kennedy 
David King 
Freda Kingery 
Susan Laub r 

Edward Lawrence 
Floyd Lawrence 
Darwin Long 
Ruth Long 

Donald Lovely 
Art McClelland 
Barbara Nelson 

Larry Nelson 
Bernadine O'Connell 
Beverly Penn 

Joyce Piercy 
Mary Lou Richey 
Deloris Richie 



Joan Rogers 
Helen Rumley 
Jack Ryan 
Barbara Selders 

Gwendel yn Smyth 
Russell Steele 
Marilyn Strait 
Paul Sullivan 

Joan Talty 
Lola Mae Thompson 
Raymond Townsend 

Howard Van Pelt 
Larry Waters 
Donna Watts 

Pat Westlake 
Nadine Wildman 
Neill Wilmarth 

JUNIORS 

37 



38 

SOPHOMORES 
Cathryn Antisdel 
Carol Bixler 
Cherry! Bixler 
Jean Boelling 
Carlton Bohanan 

Richard Bohanan 
Wayne Brown 
Barbara Burgan 
Sharon Campbell 
Carmen Clement 

Weldon Cooney 
Gary Crill 
Marvin Dhone 
Darwin Dotson 
Delores Do7 ier 

Galen Drennan 
Marcene Eggen 
Jerry Freshour 
Breton Fudge 
Marvin Fuller 

Janice Gaskill 
Janice Gearheart 
Leona Gebbie 
Dick Gentle 
Robert Gentle 

Richard Gibson 
Deloris Haley 
Twylla Haley 
Carolyn Harrisor 
Dick Harrison 

Carolyn Harvey 
Fred Hayes 
Ralph Hickman 
Marilyn Hight 
Janice Hogan 

Dale Jacobs 
Roger James 
Darl Johnson 
Dorothy Johnson 
Tommie Johns on 

Joyce Johnston 
Stanley Johns ton 
Myron Kempton 
Teddy Kinne 
Evelyn Kirkpatrick 
Charlotte Kneller 



• 

SOPHOMORES 
Dwane Konecne 
J ack Kretz inger 
Mary Law.rence 
J anis Lindhammer 
Leon Little 

Doris Lundquist 
Naomi Maeder 
Wendell Mains 
Lotta McMurray 
Patty Means 

Cletus Mercier 
Shirley Miller 
Doris Moore 
Carolyn Murdock 
Dale Odell 

Margie Olive 
LorRaine Paul 
Doyle Perry 
DeLoris Peterson 
Roswell Peterson 

Shirley Preston 
Kathryn Quinn 
Katherine Resh 
Claire Richey 
Donald Riegel 

lola Riegel 
Keith Riley 
Russ ell Ritnour 
Richard Rodman 
JoAnne Schafroth 

Bob Scott 
Allen Selby 
Gordon Sickler 
Donald Simmons 
Melvin Snyder 

Keith Sprmg 
June Stillinger 
Phillip Sturdevant 
Edward Sullivan 
Shirley Thomas 

Cleo Travis 
Buddy Vernon 
Erma West 
Alvus West 
Betty Westlake 

(Not Shown) 
Duane Berscheid 
Marilyn Neill 
Earl Russell 

{ f 

39 



Registration Day 

Studious Freshmen 

Coleen Inman 

Lonnie Timmerman 

Freshman Float Activities 

40 



Freshmen 

:r I 

FOURTH ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Dean Curtis, Verla Mosman, Glenn Mayo, Sally Hatton, Tom Pegg, 
Rlcharl1 Bailiff, Glenn Huntington, Jerry Keever, Bobby Wilkinson. THIRD ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Jack 
Hill, Glenn Scott, Francis Harvey, Connie Kinne, Deloris Sturdevant, Betty Janky, Atyllis Fishell, 
Gary Easter lie. SECOND ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Bill West, Junior Piercy, Stanley Mass, Harold Townsend, 
Gary Johnson, Billy Miller, Norvell Houck, Albert Eggen, Earl Hall, Mrs. Uknes. FRONT ROW, LEFT 
TO RIGHT: Bernice Boswell, Violet Johnson, Charlotte Berscheid, Darlene Boham, Hazel Case, 
Marilyn Bohanan, Ellen Grace Quinn, Beverly O'Riley, Marvis Richardson. 

FOURTH ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Larry Carmichael, Ellen Preston, Ronald Brenton, Ernestine Lawrence, 
Ed Reed, Eva Kneer, Allan McManis, Betty Kirkpatrick, Lee Roy Dotson. THIRD ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: 
Charles Bartz, Verlee Gay, Maurice Sullivan, Darleen Wilmarth, Eldon Meyers, Lorene Bixler, Wayn 
Walford, Donna Nolte, Harry Janky. SECOND ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Mr. Uknes, Bill Farris, Richard 
Mosier, Fred Arbuckle, Norman Hardisty, Ronald Rubin, Gene Havens, Gene Dillon, Jim Barnhill, Kent 
Wever. FIRST ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: MarilynThomas, Mildred Weeks, RamonaCarter, Joan Goldsmith, 
Joan Triplett, Norma Hardisty, Karen Lines, Jean Gearheart, Percy Keith, Ray Roberts. 



Corning J u • 1or High 

SECOND ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Miss Johnston. fourth; Miss Richardson, sixth; Mrs. Lyons, fifth; Miss Crowley, second; Mr. Allen, 
eigbth; Miss Bennison, second; Miss Cain, first; Miss McDermott, third; Miss Sanders, seventh; FIRST ROW: Mrs. Currie, fourth• 
Miss Johnston, first; Mrs. Kuhl, first; Miss Lorimor, kindergarten; Miss Mack, seventh; Miss Griebeling, art. 

FOURTH ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Joyce Smyser, Betty Jane Reed, Bernard Coulthard, Wallace Wilson, Robert Law, Ted Turner, 
Ralph Neil, Ivan Dixon, Harold Thompson, Thomas Walford, Clara Lou Smith, Roberta Townsend. THIRD ROW: Norma Ruben, 
Marilyn Mercier, Mary Arbuckle, Beverly Gaskill, Jane Moore, Colleen Smyser, Marie Westlake, Edith Long, Linda Vernon, 
Verlee Russell, Karen Walsh. SECOND ROW: Miss Sanders, Jon Dotson, Dean Davis, Dick Hatton, Cheri Tindall, James Hatton, 
Betty Harvey, Billy Gibson, Gary Thompson, Ronald Young, Lois J~n McGregor, Donald Harrison, Miss Mack. FffiST ROW: Glen 
Farris, Charles Dewees, Bernice Berscheid, UnneaJohnson, Jack Campbell, Eleanor King, Joyce Selby, Ver!fn Dicks, Donna 
Stuvick, Patsy Boswell, Karen Day, Larry Damewood. 

4Z 



Pictured h 
Mr. Allen b ere are Mr for 1950 oth eighth g • Tucker and 

-51 rade · 
service • Mr • Allen prmcipals 
Tucker and was repl was called to • aced b Y Mr. 

43 







\\0 

46 

1. Senior Candidates 
Unde rclass Attendants 

3. Mainstreet on Parade Day 
Junior Float--2nd Prize 

5. F. F. A. Float--1st Prize 
6. Sophomore Float- -3rd Prize 





Homecoming 

ATTENDANTS: 

Phyllis Hayes 
Joan Rogers 
Naomi Maeder 
Bernice Boswell 

Royalty 



ROYAL COURT 
Susan Lauber - Junior 

Cherryl Bixler - Sophomore 
Marvis Richardson - Freshman 

Marilyn Fuller 
1951 

YEARBOOK QUEEN 

49 



BASKETBALL 
QUEEN 

AND ATTENDANTS 

Cherry! Bixler 

Janice Gearheart 

50 

Ruth Watts 

Phyllis Hayes 





R 

One-act play presented for an a embly. Kenny 
Olive, Father; JoAnne Schafroth, youngest 
daughter: Jamce Hogan, Mother: Ruth Adams, 
Lmette; Clctus Mcrc1er, son; Edd Bush, Jo e­
Spanish caretaker: N hown are; Mary Lou 
Richey, oldest daughter: Conrad Arnons, lawyer; 
Patty Coulthard, Joste-Spanish maid. 

52 

Th1s play was one of the one -act plays ntered in 
the home elimination contest. At this contest it re­
ceived a II rating. The cast includes: Howard Van Pelt, 
Nat Bartlett; Susan Lauber, Sue Bartlett; Darwin Long, 
Captain Bartlett; Not shown are: Jim Scott, Dr. Higgins; 
Ed Lawrence, Silas Horne; Bob Scott, Cates; Edd Bush, 
Jtmmy Kanaka; 



Ruth Adams 
Dramatic Reading 

Jamce Hogan 
Humorous Reading Beverly Claussen 

Oration 

One-act p! y ratmg a 1 at home ehmmotion contest: 
Box and Cox: 

Cox, Bill Widener; Box, Jim Steele; Mrs. Bouncer, Beverly Penn 

Ronald Bycroft . 

Speakmg . B well Extemporaneous Beatrlce os . 

t . Readmg Interpreta lYe 

Nadine Wildman 
Radio Speaking 



54 

THESPIAN PLAY 
"HERE COMES CHARLIE" 

. " 
'·illed hlrn· 

"l've 1'-

One laborious practice. 

"TEN LITTLE INDIANS" 
Senior Class Play 

"Ten little Indians going out to dine." 

LEFT TO RIGHT: K. Olive, Bas ett, Bycroft, J. 
Steele, Widener, Angus, B. Boswell, K. Richie, P. 
Kingery, R. Ryan. 

CAST 

Ed Cullen, Jim Scott, Kenny Olive, Ronald Bassett, 
Wendell Groff, Tom Neill, Jack BailifC, Jim Steele, 
Norma Miller, Phyllis Kingery, Pat Nolte, Rita Ryan, 
Ruth Watts, Coleen Moore. 



-'~ 

Vocal 
And 

s rumental 
Music 



SOLOISTS 
THIRD ROW: Maeder D 
Dotson, leks A \V• . • • est 
MerCier • Wildman, SEC'-
0 D ROW: D. Watts 
Adams, Miss Tookey' 
Kempton, Schafroth ' K. 
Richie. FIRST ROW: 
o· . Connell, Smyth, John 
Hayes, Bur ' gan, R. Watts. 

GIRLS' GLEE 
CLUB 

BOYS' GLEE CLUB 
SECOND ROW· c M · • oore 
Accompanist; Clement 
T. Neill, Nicks, McK~e, 
A. West, Weaver, Miss 
Tookey FIRST ROW· D D . . 

otson, Perry, Mercier 
D. Carothers, E. Sulliv,an 

56 

THIRD ROW' R!ch.,d•on, McMnn•y, C. "'""on, Ad•nu. Tol<y, Haye•, C•mpbell, s. P.enon, 
K. Quinn, D. Wilnuulh, B«""'• Hogon, Antl.,el, Edw"d, K. Riehle, C. Bo<le<. SECOND ROWo 
S. Mille<, Kempton, B. J•nky, F, llotvey, O'Conndl, ). G"kil\, Hot ton, C. Richey, D. Riehle, 
B. We•tl• ke, E. Law<ence, Wildmon, B. Bonve \1, Angu•, Laub"', Maedet, Mi" Tookeyo (Not Sho'NO) 
P. Nolte, M. Olive, Noven. FIRST ROWo john, Smyth, Sohofwth, R. Wotu, Bmgon, B. D.vh, 

Lines, Gearheart, I. Riegel, Hayes, C. Moore, D. Watts, Accompanist. 



MIXED 

CHORUS 

ACCOMPANISTS 
SECOND R W: Carolyn Hamson, 

Naomi Maeder, Phyllis Ha }eS, Miss 

Tookey, Instructor; Nadine Wildman, 

Betty Janky, Pat Coulthard. FIRST ROW: 
Donna Watts, Gwen Smyth, Barbara 

Burgan, Ruth Watt:., tanley Maas. 

OCTET 
SECOND ROW: Alvis West, Gordon 

Ntcks, Doyle Perry, FIRST ROW: JoAnne 
Schafroth, Lola Kc mpton, Sharon 

Campbell, Nadine Wildman, Ronald 
Bycroft, (not shown). 

THIRD ROW: Ed Sullivan, Darwin Dotson, Doyle Perry, Bob McKee, Alvis West, Gordon Nicks, Tom 
Neill, Kent Weaver, Dick Carothers, Carmen Clement, Cletus Mercier, SECOND ROW, Kathleen 
Richie, Naomi Maeder, Ruth Adams, Lola Kempton, Miss Tookey, Director; Phyllis Hayes, Donna Angus, 

Cherry! Bixler, Nadtn Wildman. FIRST ROW: Gwen Smyth, Man an John, Ruth Watts.JoAnne Schafroth, 

Sharon Campbell, Janice Gaskill, Colleen Moore, Donna Watts, Barbara Burgan, Accompanist; Ronald 
Bycroft, (not shown). 

57 



GIRLS 

SEXTET 

STATE 

CHORUS 

SECOND ROW· D 
Perr • . oylc 
, y • Cletus Mercter 

Kent Weaver T • 
N. • om 

ctll. FIRST Rt W· 
Ruth Watts, Gwen • 

m'th D 1 • onna Watt 
Nadine Wt!d man. 

58 

BOYS 

QllARTET 

Doyle p rry G • or-

d n tck • Cl tus 
M ret r, T m 

etll. 



DRUM MAJOR A ' D TWIRLER 

This cup repres nts Corning's Marching 
Band winning first place at the Cr ston Festival. 
The band also received a Division I at State 
Marching Cont st in Shenandoah. The band will 
rec 1ve a plaque for this honor. 

MARCHING SAND 
DRUM MAJOR: Bob Crouse. TWIRLERS: JoAnne Schafroth, Carolyn Harri on, Patty Means, Sharon 
Campbell, Joan Holbrook DeLoris Peterson. BRASS-- TROMBO 'ES: Joan Rogers, Donald Riegel, 
Phylli Hayes, Ted Twncr, Jun Stillinger, Eleanor King, Karen Day. BARITONES: Manan John, 
JonDotson. fRENCH HORNS: Beverly Penn, MaryLou Richey, Conme Hall, Marilyn.Mercier. BASSES: 

Cletus Mercier, Beverly Claussen. CORNETS: Buddy Vernon, Carol June Calkins, 'a dine Wildman, 
Harry Janky, Gary Norcross, Ralph eill, Roberta Calkins, Doyle Perry. PERCUSS 10 N- - BA~S 
DRUM: D1ck Carothers. CYMBALS: Donnie Harrison. NARE DRUM: Donna Watts, Linda Vernon, 
Kent Wever, Keith Riley. BELL LYRE: Gencv1 ve Dot on. WOODWI ' D--SAXOPHO.'ES: Ruth 
Adams, Stanley Maas. Betty Boelling, Ronald Young, Gary Thompson, Del e Richie, Patty 
Coulthard. CLARINET::.: Donna Costello, Alice Boswell, Ruth Watts, Betty Janky, Mar vis Richard on, 

Jamc Gask1ll, Jean G arheart, Bonnita DavlS, Ruth Palm r, Barbara Bur an, Jtm Bi ar, Larry 
Carmichael, Gwen Smyth, FLUTES: aorni Ma der, Mary Jane Arbuckle, usan Laub r. 

MR. HAY£ , 
DIRECTOR 

9 



JAZZ BAND 

' ROW: Keith Riley, 
BACK Buddy Ver· ·or Ha) s, 
Jum d Wildman, Na In 
non, D nna Watts. 
Kent Weav~~: Ph~llis Hayes, 
FRONT RO .1 Ruth \Vans, 

ld Riege , 
Dona Ha}CS, 

Maas, .Mr. 
Stanley . Cletus 
Delores Rtcht~.:, 

CO CERT 
BAND 

Vernon 



MIXED 
CLARINET 

QUARTET 
R. WattS, Janky, 
Beath, D. Watt>. 

D QUl TET '·l Smyth. 
WOODWl penn, p..rbUC" e, 

'-•\\ vernon, 
campvt: ' 

FRENCH HOIU\ QUARTET 
Mercier, Hall, Penn, Crouse. 

CLARl 'ET 
QUARTET 
Watts, Janky, 

Smyth, Biggar. 

61 



62 

TRLMPET TRIO 

Buddy V rno , Nadm W1ldman, Harry J.:~nk), 

SAXOPHO E Q 'ARTEr 

Rutt Adam , tanle) 1aa , Delores Rlctuc, Pat 
Coulthard, 

WO DWI D TRIO 
haron Campbell, Lind.:~ Vernon, aomi Maed r, 

BRASS EXTEf 
Buddy Vernon, adme Wtldman, Cletus Mercier, 
Bob Crous , Marian John, Donald Rtegel, 



Ronald (Bull) Bycroft 
All-Conference Guard 2nd 
team. 

Bill (Pella) Widener 
All-Conference Quarterback 
2nd team. 

Red Rald r Coach111g Staff 
D1rk Momson-Chuck Uknes 

Conme (Suetch) Amons 
All-Conference forward 1 

Ronnie (Smoky) Bassett 
All-Conference Guard 2nd team 

fl 

Ronme {Smoky) Bassett 
Honorable Mention All State 
All-Conference Center Ist team. 

Darwin (Moose) Long 
Honorable Mention All State 
All-Conference Tackle 1st team . 

Drexel (Jocko) LundqUl~t 
Honorable Menuon All State 
All- Conference Full - Back 1st 
team. All Southwest Iowa Full­
Back 1St team. 



Chafa 

Timmerman 

Sm1mons 

Bohanan 

Cullen 

Bas ett 

Steele 
Gentle 

Waters 

Sullivan 

Grolf 

Widener 

Spnng 

Riegel 

Bell 

lcClelland 

Gentle 

Olive 
Snyder 

Gaskill 

Roberts 
Darrah 

Harnson Miller 

'OT SHOWN: 
Nelon 
Keever 
Mayo 

1c~1ams 

Fresh-Soph Schedule 
Corning Opponent 

0 Red Oak 28 
7 Clarmda 0 
7 
6 

Atlantic 
Creston 

41 
6 

Our Homecommg with Creston 



Little ... Odell 

James 
Fuller 
Sickler 
Curtis 
Drennan 
Bush 

1950 Schedule Van Pelt 
Corning Opponent Bycroft 

20 Orient 0 Scott 
13 Red Oak 13 
12 Clarinda 0 

Long 
Lundquist 

0 Atlantic 31 Lawrence 

33 Treenfield 19 Bohanan 

32 Creston 7 Scott 

12 Shenandoah 12 Dotson 

63 Villisca 24 Lovely 

19 Bedford 0 
Gibson 
Kretzinger 

Farris 

Konecne 
West 



Drexel Lundquist 

Jim Steele 

Bill Widener 

Larry Waters 

Ronald Bye roft 

66 



Jim Scott 

Kenneth Olive 

Ronnle Bassett 

Ed Cullen 

Paul Sullivan 



Ed Lawrence 
Bill Widener 

Conrad Amons 
Ronald Bassett 

Jim Scott 

D1ck Darrah Don Chafa Marlin Bell Drexel Lundquist Kenneth Ohve Art McClelland 

68 



~e 

4? 
)1 

~b 
?<) 
4<) 
b\ 
?0 
4? ,o 

40 
~b 
b\ 
4? 
?~ 
-,1 
4b 
?) 

~t\e'f 
?~ 
?0 
~4 
4~ 

?0 
b) 
4~ 

?~ 
44 ,, 

b\ 

~' 
4<) 
b<) 
4) 
?) 
b? 

Shenandoah game 

Amons, Snyder, Lawrence. Widner, :,cott, McClelland and Olive 
Bassett. (Not shown~. 



70 

FRESHMA -SOPHOMORE BASKETBALL TEAM 

EC.:.O 'D ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Waters, Manager; 

Johnson, Ma }O, Sturdevant, Konccne, J<>hnston, 
Riegel, Bush, tanager. FIRST ROW: Farri , S!ck­

)l~~~· lcr, Keever, Merc1cr, Odell, Vernon. 

I 'TRAMURAL WI 'NERS 

I TRA 1URAL RU 'NER-UP 
SECO D ROW, LEFT TO RIG! IT: G. John­
son, B. Gentle, W. Cooney, Eggen. FIRST 

ROW: Ryan, icks, Cullen, Lewis. 

ECOND ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Simmons, Bartz, Warnck, Nelson, Havens. FIRST 
ROW: Gibson, Long, R. Bohanan, J. Steele. 



JUNIOR 
HIGH 

ATHLETICS 
BASKETBALL 

Mr. Rhoades, Coach. THIRD ROW, 
LEFT TO RIGHT: Lawr nee, Wilson, 
Hatton, Dixon (dropped), Widener, 
Asst. Co=i~h. SECOND ROW: Law, 
Wright, Farris, S. Schafroth, Thomp­
son, D. chafroth. FIR::>T ROW: Stu­

vick, Dicks, Givan, Dcwcc • 

FOOTBALL 

FOURTH ROW, LEFT TO RIGHT: Hatton, Sickler, S. Scha­

froth, Thomp.on, D. Schafroth. THIRD ROW: Roger , Turner, 
Damewood, Wright, Lawrence, Waters, Ncxcross. SECOND 
ROW: Farm, Keith, Dicks, Wilson, James. FIRST ROW: 

Dixon, Simmons, Brazeal, Leonard, Manager. 
71 



1. Head for the hills. 2. Big Time Operator. 3· Starting five. 
4· I'm Sorry. 5· "Face" and big brother. 6. Cisco Kid. 7. Morri­
son's Harem. 8. Carbon Kids. g. Ma and Pa Kettle. 10. Legs. 
11. Mouth. 12. Loafers. 13. Partners in Crime. 14. Strictly In­
formal. 15. Dream Girl. 16. What's Nexn 17. Before the fatal 
day. 18. Food poisoning. 19. Baby Face Bush. 20. Not, now 
please. 21. Prior to days of Paul. 22. Sleepy. 23. Before Pella 
Days. 24· Funny-face. 

72 

Endorsers 
Adams Co. Farm Supply Co. 
Adams Co. R. E. A. 
Andrew's Clothing Co. 
Bender's Garage 
Campbell &: Tin-dall 
Candy Kitchen 
Childer 's Service 
Coffee Shoppe 
Corning Bootery 
Corning Cleaners 
Corning Free .1::-'ress 
Corning Hatchery 
Corning Municipal Utilities 
Corning Oil Co. 
Corning Rendering Co. 
Corning Title Co. 
Coulter Garage (Hudson Cars) 
Curry &: Mack 
Daisy's Cafe 
Carl Devour (Produce) 
Driskill &: Son (Repair Shop) 
Dunham Drug 
Farm Service Cooperative 
Farmers Co-op Creamery 
Gambles Authorized Dealers 
Hancock's Service Station 
Harrison 1 s Plumbing 
Henderson Tractor Co. 
Home Bakery 
Hill's Ice &: Locker Service 
M. T. Jennings (Veterinarian) 
John 1 s Dairy 
Johnson Cafe 



• • 

Endorsers 
Keever Hardware 
C. H. Kingery 

(Real Estate & Insurance) 
Larson & Jones 
M. B. Latimer, D. D. S. 
Lavely & Readhead 
Lines Furniture 

& Undertaking 
Mack Billards 
Dr . G . R. McAlpin, 

Optometrist 
McClelland Drug Store 
Earl F . McClelland 
Modern B e auty Shop 
Morgan Bros. 
Raymond Moore 
Eugen W . Mullin 
Glen D. Myers (Trucking) 
Okey Vernon National Bank 
Parker's Jewelry 
J . C . Pennebaker 
P . M. Place Store 
Red Star Mills 
Reynolds Cafe 
Dean Rogers 

(Plumbing, Heating) 
Rubin Bros. Motor Co. 
Schafroth Tractor 

& Su_P.ply Co. 
Sickler {Chevrolet) 
Silsby's Super Market 
Spring Oil Co. 
C. A. Swanson & Son 
Thompson Electric Co. 
Townsend Standard Service 
A. B. Turner & Son 
United Food Market 
Wilmarth Oil Co. 

I. What's stewin, Ma? 2. What is in 3· Man, woman or beast. 
4· Cheesecake from Hawaii I 5. Good shot. 6. Prize youngsters. 
7. That lucky coach. 8. Little princess Richie. g. Little bouse­
wife. IO. Sweet little one. II. Mama's little girl. I2. A nice 
little girl. I3. Corning's real beauty. I4. Ugh I Big chief. IS. 

Knob Hill King. I6. Three Muskateers. I]. Twins? I8. Age of 
innocence. 19. Rugged Ruth. 

73 



ANNUAL EX'S 

74 

• 

As Ed1tor and Business Manager of 
the 1951 Red Raider we would hke to 
take this space to thank our staff for 
their efforts and aid which made the 
publication of this book possible. 

On behalf of the 1951 staff we wish 
our successors of 1952 the best of luck 
for the coming year. 

The staff has thoroughly enjoyed 
working on our Red Raider and we hope 
that it will be something you can treasure 
in the years to come. 

We also wish to thank the business­
men who contributed so generously to­
ward financing our book. 



INDEX 
Adams, Ruth 10, 12, 18, 22, 34. 36,37, 52 

53.s6.s7.59.6o,62 
Amons, Conrad 2,16, q,34,63,68,6g 
Angus, uonna 10,13,14,22,26,s4.56,57 
Antisdcl, Cathryn 10,12, 18,38,56 
Arbuckle, Fred 41,44 

Baihff, Jack 16,26,44,54 
Bailiff. Richard 41, 65 
Barnhill, Jim 19, 4I 
Bartz, Charles 41,70 
Bassett, Ronme 2,11,I6,26,45.54.63,64, 

67,68 
Beath, Arnold 4I,6o,6I 
Bell, Marlin 2,I1,16,26,45,64,66,68 
Bergman, Lois IO, I2, I5, 26 
Berschcid, Charlotte 12,41 
Bcrscheid, Duane 19,38 
Berscheid, Regina 13,26 
Bixler, Carol IO, 12, I5, I8.38 
Bixler, Cherry! IO, 12, I4,15, I8,38,45, 

49.5o,s6,57 
Bixler, Lorene 4I 
Bixler, Samuel 16, 19, 20, 34,36 
Boelling, Betty Jean 10, I5,38,5g,6o 
Boham, Darlene I5,41 
Bohanan, Carlton I6, 38,64 
Bohanan, Marilyn IO, I2, IS, I8,4I 
Bohanan, Richard I6, 38, 6s. 70 
Boswell, Alice IO, I5, I8, 34, 35,37, 59, 6o 
Boswell, Beatrice 2, IO, I2, 13, I4, I8, 26 

50,53.54.56 
Bo)well, Bernice I5,33,4I,46,48 
Brenton, Ronald 19,4 I 
Bressler, Irene I5,34.36,56 
Brown, Betty 10, I5,34 
Brown, Wayne I9,38 
Burgan, Barbara 10, I2, I5, I8,38,56,57, 

s8,5g,6o 
Bush, Ec;ldyJoe I6,17,34.52,65.70 
Bycroft, Ronald 2, I I, I4, Ig, 20, 22, 26 

44.49o53.54,63,6S,66,74 
Calkins, CarolJune IO,I5,I8,34,36,59 
Calkins, Roberta 10, IS, I8,27,59,6o 
Campbell, Sharon 10, I2,15,I8,38,s6.s7. 

59,6o,61,62 
Carmichael, Larry 4I,59,6o 
Carothers, Barbara 10,12, I3, 14,18,27 
Carothers, Richard I6, 34,37, 56,57, 59 
Carr, Nadine 34, 35 
Carter, Romona 41 
Case, Hazel 40,41 
Chafa, Donald 16, I9,20,35.37,64,68 
Claussen, Beverly 12, I8,22,35.53.59,6o 
Clement, Carmen 19, 38, 56,57 
Cooney, Joe 16,1g,27 
Cooney, Kennard I6,1g,20,21,27,45 
Cooney, Weldon 19,2I,38,7o 
Coulthard, Patty IO, I2,18,22,35,57.59, 

6o,62 
Crill, Gary 2, 19,38 

Crouse, Bob 
62 

Cullen, Edward 2, 13, 27,45,54,64,67 
Curtis, Dean 2,19,4I,65 

Damewood, JoAnne I8, 35 
Darrah, Richard 1 I, 16,27, 64,68 
Davis, Alice I3,27 
Davis, Bonnita 8,Io,12, I8,22,35,56,59. 

6o 
Davis, Carol 10,13,28 
Dhone, Marvin I6,38 
Dillon, Gene 19,41 
Dotson, Darwin 2, Ig, 2I, 38, 56,57 
Dotson, Genevieve 10, I2,18,22,35,59. 

6o 
Dotson, LeRoy 
Dozier, Delores 
Drennan, Galen 

4I,6s 
15,38 
16,38,65 

Easterlie, Gary 8,40,41,45 
Edwards, Janice I5,18,22,35.56 
Eggen, Albert 41,70 
Eggen, Marcene 41 
Evans, Gerald 17,35, 37, 6s 

Farris, Billy 4I,65,70 
Farris, Norma 10,12,15, I8,35,36 
Fishell, Phyllis IO, I2, 15, I8,40,4I 
Freshour, Clifford 2, 19, 35,36 
Feshour, Jerry 38 
Fudge, Breton I9, 38,46 
Fudge, Verlee IO, 35 
Fuller, Marilyn IO,I2,13,14,15,25,49 
Fuller, Marvin 19, 21, 38, 65 
Gaskill, Carol 16, 19, 21, 35,64 
Gaskill, Janice Io, 15, I8,38,s6,57.58, 

sB,6o 
Gay, Verlea 41 
Gearheart, Janice 

44.50 
Gearheart, Jean 10,I2,I5,I7,I8,56,sg, 

6o 
Gebbie, Leona 12,15,38 
Gebbie, Lois I 5, 28 
Gentle, Dick I6, Ig, 20, 21,38 
Gentle, Robert II, I9,38,46,64,70 
Gibson, Richard 2, I6,38,65,70 
Goldsmith, Glen I6, 19,21, 28 
Goldsmith, Joan 
Groff, Wendell 

54.64,67.74 

IO,I5,41 
2, 8, I I, 16, 17, 22, 28,45, 

Hackett, Robert I3, I6, I7,28 
Hair, Kenneth 19,38 
Haley, Deloris 18,38 
Haley, Donald 16,28 
Haley, Robert 38 
Haley, Twylla 18,38 
Hall, Earl 19, 40,41 
Hardisty, Norma 40,41 
Hardisty, Norman 41 
Harrison, Carolyn IO, 12, 18, 38.44. s6. 57 

59·6o 

Harrison, Dick I6, 19,2I,38,64 
Harvey, Carolyn IO, I5, 38 
Harvey, Frances 10,41, 56 
Hatton, Sally I2,15, I8,4I,56 
Havens, Gene 19,41,70 
Hayes, Edward 19,35 
Hayes, Fred 19,38 
Hayes, Junior 2,1I,I6,6o 
Hayes, Paulina 10, I3,15, 18,22,28,56 
Hayes, Phyllis 8, IO, 12,13, I4, I8,=.2, 

28,44,46.48,5o.s6,57.59.6o 
Hickman, Ralph 19,38 
Hight, Marilyn IO, I5,38 
Hight, Virginia 10, 35,37 
Hill, Jack I9 
Hogan, Janice I2, I8,38,46,52,53.s6 
Holbrook, Joan 12, 15, 18, 22, 35, 36,59 
Houck, Norvell I9,41 
Huntington, Florence I5, 29 
Huntington, Glenn 2, 8, Ig, 4I 

Inman, Coleen 40,4I 
Inman, Leland 35,36,37 

Jacobs, Dale 

Jan key, Betty 
Jan key, Harry 
James, Roger 
John, Marian 

6o,62 

16 
I5,4I,56,57.59,6o,6I 
41,59.00,62 
16, 19,20,2I,65 
Io,I3,1S,I8,s6,s7,58,59. 

Johnson, Darl 16, 38 
Johnson, Dorothy 10, I2, I5,18,38 
Johnson, Gary 41, 6o, 70 
Johnson, Margaret IO, I2, 18,29 
Johnson, Tommy 16, 38,70 
Johnston, Joyce 10, I2,38,44 
Johnston, Stanley 19,38,70 
Johnston, Violet IO, I5,33,41 

Keefe, Art 13, 22, 29,36,45 
Keever, Jerry 41,70 
Keith, Percy 33,4I 
Kelly, Patty I0,35 
Kempton, Lola 12,I3,I4,I5,29,45.s6.57 
Kempton, Myron 38 
Kennedy, Edward I9,20,2I,36,37 
Kennedy, Louis 2, I I, 19,29 
King, Da Vld Ig, 36,37 
King, June IO, I2,18,29 
Kingery, Freda 36 
Kingery, Phyllis IO, I2,13, I4, IS, I8,22, 

29,36.53.54 
Kinne, Connie 15,4I 
Kinne, Teddy 38 
Kirkpatrick, Betty 10,12, I5,40,4I,44 
Kirkpatrick, Evelyn 10, IS, 38 
Kneller, Charlotte 10, I5,18,38 
Kneer, Eva 4 1 

Konecne, Duane 16, I7,39,6s,7o 
Kretzinger, Jack 19,44,65 
Lauber, Susan IO, I2, I8,36,37.49.52,56, 

sg.6o 
Lawrence, Edward 2,8, 11, 16, I7,22,36, 

37.45.49.6s.66.70 



INDEX 
Lawrence, Erent!stine IO,I5,41,56 
Lawrence, Floyd I6,1g,36 
Lawrt!nce, Mary I2, 18,39 
Lewis Wayne I6,Ig,2I,30 
Lindhammer, Janice 12, I8, 39 
Lines, Karen IO,I2,15,18,4I,S6,59,60 
Little, Leon 8, I9,33.39,46,6s 
Long, Darwin 2,8, II,I6,17,33.36,45 

52,63,65,66,70 
Long Ruth 35,36 
Lovely, Donald I9,36,65 
Lundquist, Alice IO, IS, I8,30 
Lundqutst, Dorts IO, IS, 18,39 
Lundquist, Drexel 2, II,I6,Ig,30,45,63 

65,66,68 

Maas, Stanley 2,4I,57.59,6o,62 
Maeder, Naomi 8, 12,15.39.45.46,48, 

s6.s7.sg.6o.62 
Mains, Duane Ig, 39.65 
Mayo, Glenn 4I,70 
McClelland, Art II,I6,36,37,64,68,6g 
McMurray, Lotta 10,39,56 
McKee, Robert I6, Ig, 30, 56,57 
McMains, Allen :g, 41,64 
Means, Patty I2,I7,I8,3959 
Mercier, Cletus 39, 52· 56,57 • 58, 59. 6o 

62,70 
Miller, Billy 64 
Miller, Darwin 13, I6, 30 
Miller, Norma 10, I2,I3,30,54 

Perry, Doyle 39, 56, 57, 58, 59, 6o 
Peterson, DeLoris 12, I8,33,39,59 
Peterson, Roswell Ig, 33.39 
Piercy, Joyce 35.36 
Piercy, Junior I9, 4 I 
Preston, Ellen 15,41 
Preston, Shirley IO, 39,56 

Quinn, Ellen Grace 12, 15, I8,4I 
Quinn, Kathryn 12,18,39.56 

Rauch, Eugene 2,13,16,I7,3I,44 
Reed, Edward 41 
Resh, Katherine 10, 18,39 
Richardson, Marvis IO, 12, IS, 18,4I,44, 

49.s6,sg,6o 
Richey, Claire 10, I2,I5, 18,39,56 
Richey, Mary Lou IO, I2,I8,22,36.37.59 
Richie, Delores 2,IO,I2, I7,18,33,35.36, 

4s.s6.sg,6o,62 
Richie, Kathleen IO,I2,13,I4,31,54.56,s7 
Riegel, Donald 39, 59,6o, 62, 64,70 
Riegel, lola IO,I2,15,18,39.56 
Riley, Keith 39,59,6o 
Ritnour, Russell 19,39 
Roberts, Ray I7,19,33.41,45.64 
Rodman, Richard 19,39 
Rogers, Joan I8,33,36,37o44•46,48,59 
Rubin, Ronald I9,41 
Rumley, Helen IO,I2,I5,35.37,45 
Russell, Earl Ig, 39 
Ryan, Jack 2,Ig,20,21,3; 
Ryan, Rita 13,14, I8,3I,44,51 

Miller. Shirley IO, I2, IS, I8, 39. s6 Schafroth, JoAnne 
Moore, Colleen 8,IO,l2,I8,22,25.54.s6.s7 s6.s7.59.6o 
Mocre, Doris IS, 39 Scott, Bob 16, 39, 6s. 68 
Mosier, RiC'"hard 4I Scott, Glenn 2,I9,4I 
Mosman, Verla IO, I5,4I Scott, nmmie 2, II, 16,17,22,25,4°•54• 
Murdock, Carolyn 39 6s,67,6<; 
Myers, Eldon 4I Selby, Allen 39 

Naven, Mildred 2,IO,I2, I3,18, 22,30,44, 
45.46.48 

Selby, Ellen 32 
Selders, Barbara I0,15,I8,36,37.44 
Sickler, Gordon 16,3g,6s,7o 

Thomp~n. Lola Mae 10,36,37 
Timmerman, Lonnie 40,41,64 
Townsend, Harold 4I 
Townsend, Raymond 36,37 
Travis, Cleo I2, IS, I8, 39 
Triplett, Joan 10, I5,4I 

Van Pelt, Howard 2, II, 16,33,37,45 52, 
6s.67 

Vernon, Buddy 

Walford, Wayne 4I 
Waters, Larry 2, II, 17,37,64,66,70 
Watts, Donna 2, 10,12, I8,22,35,37,44, 

46.so.s6,s7.s8,sg,6o,61 
Watts, Ruth 2, IO, 12, 12, I8,22.32,44,50. 

54.s6.s7.s8.sg,6o,6I 
Weeks_ Mildred 4I 
West, Alvis I9,35.39.46,s6,s7,65 
West, Billy 4I 
West Erma 10, 12, IS, 18,39 
Westiake, Betty 39,56 
Westlake, Pat I6, I9,36,37 
Westlake, Phyllis I3,32 
wever, Kent 4I,s6,s7.58.sg.6o 
Widener, Bill 8,II,I4,16,I7,22,25,44, 

4s.so,s3.54.63,64,66, 68·6g 
Wildman, Nadine 2,10, 12, 18,22,37,53, 

s6.s7.s8,sg,6o,62 
Wilkinson, Bobby 4I 
Wilmarth, Darlene IO, I 5, 4I, 56 
Wilmarth, Neill I6, I9,37 

FACULTY 

Chandler, Betty 6,7, I5,34 
Currie, Ralph 6, 7 • 40 

Dunlavy, Donald 5 

Green, Hazel 6, 7, 13 
Griebeling, Mary Jo 7,42 

Hayes, John 6, 7, 59, 6o 
Neill, Marilyn IO, 15,39 
Neill, Thomas I4, Ig, 20, 22, 30, 56,57, 58 
Nelson, Barbara 15, 36,37 

Simmons, Donalo 16,39,64,7° 
6 

Kazebeer, Eva 6,7 
Smyth, Gwen Io, 12, I8,22,37.s6,s7.s8,sg,6o, I 

Nelson, Larry 20,21,36,37.70 
Nicks, Gordon I4, I6, I7,I9,20,2I,3I,56, 

57.58 
Nolte, Donna I2, IS,•P 
Nolte, Patricia IO,I2,I3,I5,22,3I,S4 

O'Cohnell, Bernadine I2, IS, I8, 35. 36. s6 
Odell, Dale 8, 16,3g.6s.7o 
Olive, Kenneth II,13, I6,3I,49.52,54, 

64,67,68.6<; 
Olive, Margie 12, IS, IS, 39. '50 
Olive, Martella 2, IO, I2, 13, I7, IB,31 
O'Riley, Beverly IO, I5,4; 

Palmer, Ruth IO, IS, I8,3I,59.6o 
Paul, LorRaine IO, I5,39 
Pegg, Tom I9,41 6o 

6 Penn. Beverly 10, 15, I8.36,SJt59• • 1 

Snyder, Marjorie 32 Lenz, John 6, 7, 14 
Snyder, Melvin 16,39,64,6<; 
Spring, Keith 2, I6, 17, I9o33. 39, 64,67 
Steele, James 2, II, I4, 16, I7, 32, 45. 49, 

53.54.64.66,7° 
Steele, Russell 16,Ig,2I,35.37 
Stillinger. June IO, I5,39o59,6o 
Strait, Marilyn IO, 15,37 
Sturdevant, Deloris I 5, •P 
Sturdevam, Philip 19,39,70 
Sullivan, Edward 2, Ig, 39, 56,57 
Sullivan, Maurice 2, 19,41 
Sullivan, Paul II,I9,36,37.44.45.64,67 

Taha, Darrell 16, I9,2I,32 
Talty, Joan 12, I8,35.37,45,¢ 
Thomas, Marilyn IO, I5,41 
Thomas, Shirley I8, 39 

Morrison, Richard 6, 7, I I, 63 

Parker, Kathleen 6,7,IO,I3 
Patterson, Mary Lee 6,7, I2, I8 
Pfaoder, Alice 6, 7, 34 

Rhoades, Donald 7, 8, 71 

schulz, Margaret 6, 7, IO 

Tookey, Rosalie 6, 7, 56, 57 
Traxler, Howard 2, 6, 7, I6, 17,34 
Uknes, Bonny 6,7,22,41 
Uknes, Charles 6,7, II,4I,63 

Whipple, Carl 6, 7, 19, 20, 21 











~-~ E R 00 T 

TH£ PAC£ 1A £RS Of QUALITY 








